

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24057-24058/2011

N. RAJENDRAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J. PADMAVATHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 06/08/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Gowthaman,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B.,Adv.
Ms Puja Singh, Adv.
Ms. V. Mohana ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The ld. Advocate, Mr Vinodh Kanna B appearing for respondent No.2 accepts notice for respondent No.1 also. Petitioner has to provide additional copies of pleadings against proper acknowledgment which is to be filed on record to avoid issuance of further notices. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 wants some time to file counter affidavit. They may do so before the next date.

Nobody is present for the petitioner. Even after acceptance of notice for respondent No.1 as recorded hereinabove, respondent no.7 remains unserved. Record shows that petitioner has disclosed respondent No.7 as proforma respondent and that address of unserved respondent no.7 is the

-2-

Item No.10

same address as that of the petitioner. It seems that respondent nos. 3 to 8 are legal heirs of the original respondent and they have preferred an appeal before the High Court jointly by one common Advocate.

Therefore, if petitioner fails to either serve respondent No.7 or to file appearance on her behalf before 31.8.2012, matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against respondent No.7.

Served respondents may file counter affidavit within four weeks.

| | | (S.G.SHAH) |
| | | REGISTRAR |