

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)Nos. 24057-24058
of 2011**

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

N. Rajendran ...Petitioner

versus

J. Padmavathi (d) & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The office report on default of the petitioner was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers from time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 21st November, 2014, when the His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that deceased respondent No. 1 is survived by only one legal heir who is already on record. Appropriate application in this behalf may be filed within two weeks."

It is submitted that in view of above order, counsel for the petitioner has on 13th January, 2015 filed application for dispensing with bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 1, which is defective for the following reasons:-

1. Date of death not mentioned in the application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 1.
2. Death Certificate not filed.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not cured the defects pointed out in this Registry's letter dated 7th April, 2015. Hence, office report on default of counsel for the petitioner is reported again to the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this office report.

Dated this, the 9th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. S. Gowthaman, Advocate
Mr. B. Vinodh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR