

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ATUL M. KURHEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24057-
24058/2011

N. RAJENDRAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J. PADMAVATHI . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-02-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR
Mr. B Karunakaran, Adv.
Mrs. K Balambihai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR
Mr. Purushothaman Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Shagufa Khan, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR
Mr. B.ragunath, Adv.
Mrs. Nc.kavitha, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR
Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted 4 weeks' time, as last opportunity, to take appropriate steps in respect of deceased Respondent No.1.

Respondent Nos.2 and 4 have not filed counter-affidavit despite last opportunity, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

Respondent Nos.3, 6, 7 and 8 are granted 4 weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter-affidavit.

Cont..

Item No.7

Unregistered Application for Impleadment is allowed to be withdrawn in terms of the letter filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

The Application for substitution in respect of deceased Respondent No.5 along with Application for condonation of delay and setting aside abatement are filed.

Registry to process the applications for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

ATUL M. KURHEKAR
Registrar