

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.12

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).24057-24058/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-01-2011 in AS No. 1152/2004 30-01-2011 in CMP No. 1573/2010 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

N. RAJENDRAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

J. PADMAVATHI . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 19749/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 36861/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 19756/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 36864/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 47332/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 20-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR
Mr. S Guru Krishnan Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B Karunakaran, Adv.
Mrs. K Balambihai, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR
Mr. Purushothaman Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Shagufa Khan, Adv.
Mr. Poornachandiran R, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR
Mrs. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B Ragunath, Adv.
Mrs. Nc Kavitha, Adv.
Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR
Mr. M Sathya Narayanam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B Karunakarn, Adv.
Mrs. Divya Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. abatement Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR
Mr. M Sathya Narayanam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B Karunakarn, Adv.
Mrs. Divya Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The pending petition has been listed in view of the application (IA No. 47332/2023) filed by the petitioner. Since, the petition is to be heard, list the matter on a non-miscellaneous day during last week of April, 2023. Both the parties shall maintain status quo relating to the property in dispute, existing as on today until further orders.

It is also brought to our notice that Respondent no.1 is dead and respondent no.2 is the sole legal heir of respondent no.1, who is already in the array of parties.

Issue notice on Application (IA No. 19749/2023) seeking substitution of legal heirs of the respondent no.5.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR