

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.7

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8551-8552/2024

N. RAJENDRAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

J. PADMAVATHI . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 19756/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 166490/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 166485/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 47332/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 26-09-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Gurukrishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.
Mr. P Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Vinoth Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. K Balambihai, Adv.
Mrs. V Ambika, Adv.
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR
Mr. Purushothaman Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Ali Askar Rahim, Adv.
Mr. Shivansh Dubey, Adv.

Mrs. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B Ragunath, Adv.
Mrs. Nc Kavitha, Adv.
Mrs. Bhavya Pande, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu Choudhary, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR
Mr. V. Prabhkar, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. K. Balambihai, Adv.
Mr. P. Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Vinoth Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Lavan Devi J., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. On joint request of learned senior counsel for the parties, these matters are referred to the Mediation Center of the Madras High Court for exploring possibilities of an amicable settlement. The Registry will forward necessary papers within two weeks.
2. The parties may appear initially through video conferencing on 24.10.2024 before the mediation center of the Madras High Court at 11:00AM.
3. The parties are at liberty to initially appear before the Mediation Center virtually and later physically as and when required by the Mediator.
4. The said exercise may be carried out preferably within a period of three months. Thereafter, the report of mediation be submitted before this Court.
5. The matter be listed in the third week of January, 2025.

(GEETA JOSHI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)